
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Friday, 25 August 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting CABINET

Date Tuesday, 5 September 2017

Time 9.30 am

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
M S Robson (Chairman)
P R Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs B S Fortune

Mrs I Sanderson
S Watson
D A Webster

Other Members of the Council for information 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES

To confirm the decisions of the meeting held on 7 July 2017 (CA.6 - CA.12), previously 
circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Resources Management  

3. 2017/18 Q1 CAPITAL MONITORING AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 1 - 18

This report provides the quarter 1 update at 30 June 2017 on the progress of the 
capital programme 2017/18 and the treasury management position.  A full schedule of 
the capital programme 2017/18 schemes is attached at Annex A of the report, together 
with the relevant update on progress of each scheme.

In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council 
the net increase of £1,249,252 in the capital programme to £16,877,580 as detailed in 
Annex B and also in the capital programme attached at Annex A of the report; that the 
increase of capital expenditure is funded from earmarked reserves at £1,249,252 
where £162,798 is funded from capital receipts and £176,978 is from the Economic 
Development Fund and £909,476 is from external grants/contributions; the funding 
allocation to the capital programme as detailed in paragraph 3.1 and 3.2 and the 
treasury management and prudential indicators at Annex E of the report.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

4. 2017/18 Q1 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 19 - 28

This report provides an update on the revenue budget position of the Council and the 
reserve funds at the end of June 2017.

In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council 
that the budget remains at £7,210,600; the allocation from the one-off fund of £114,769 
and the total amount of £75,368 as detailed within paragraph 6.3 of the report and note 
that the Economic Development Fund remaining balance to be allocated at paragraph 
6.4 of the report is £831,432.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

5. COACHING AND LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 29 - 30

This report seeks consideration of a new staff development programme, seeks 
authority for the costs to be incurred in its implementation and seeks agreement to a 
waiver of the Council’s Procurement Procedure Rules.

In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve the allocation of £130,000 for 
the Coaching and Leadership Diploma/Master’s degree and a waiver of the Council’s 
Procurement Procedure Rules.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards



6. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE AUDIT,GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE'S ACTIVITIES FOR 2016/17

31 - 34

This report presents a report which analyses the work undertaken by the Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee up to 31 March 2017.  An analysis of the work 
undertaken is attached at Appendix A.

In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will endorse the report of the Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

Policy and Strategy  

7. AIR QUALITY MONITORING ORDER (BEDALE) 35 - 38

This report seeks approval for the declaration of an Air Quality Management Area for 
Bridge Street in Bedale due to nitrogen dioxide concentrations above the UK air quality 
objective.

In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council that 
the area in Bridge Street Bedale is designated as an Air Quality Management Area.

Relevant Ward(s): Bedale Ward

8. REVIEW OF THE HOUSING ASSISTANCE POLICY 39 - 66

This report proposes changes to the Council’s Housing Assistance Policy, which was 
approved by Cabinet on 13 December 2016, to widen the scope of the Disabled 
Facilities Grant section and to include a remit to explore external funding opportunities 
to improve the thermal efficiency of private sector homes.  The revised policy will be 
subject to consultation.

In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approve the policy changes for 
consultation and a further report to be submitted to Cabinet.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

Policy Implementation  

9. PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, SPORT AND RECREATION ACTION PLANS 67 - 70

This report seeks endorsement of a refreshed Public Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation Action Plan for Danby Wiske.

In accepting the recommendation, the refreshed Public Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation Action Plan for Danby Wiske attached at Annex B of the report will be 
approved.

Relevant Ward(s): Morton-on-Swale Ward

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting during consideration of items 11 
and 12 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.



11. SALE OF LAND ON DARLINGTON ROAD 71 - 72

This report provides information on the sale of land on Darlington Road.

Relevant Ward(s): Northallerton North and Brompton Ward

12. SALE OF LAND, LEEMING BAR BUSINESS PARK - PLOT 5 73 - 76

This report provides information on the sale of land on Leeming Bar Business Park, 
Plot 5.

Relevant Ward(s): Bedale Ward



Report To: Cabinet
5 September 2017

Subject: 2017/18 Q1 CAPITAL MONITORING AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT
 

All Wards
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Finance: Councillor P R Wilkinson

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGOUND:

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the Quarter 1 update at 30 June 2017 
on the progress of the capital programme 2017/18 and the treasury management position.  
A full schedule of the capital programme 2017/18 schemes is attached at Annex A, together 
with the relevant update on progress of each scheme.

1.2 Capital expenditure is intrinsically linked with treasury management as the way that the 
capital programme is funded, directly effects the treasury management arrangements of the 
Council.  The majority of the Council’s capital expenditure is funded by grants, capital 
receipts, reserves and borrowing.  The use of the Council’s funds affects the daily treasury 
management cash flow position, as well as the requirement to investment surplus funds.  

2.0 CAPITAL PROGRAMME SUMMARY: 

2.1 The 2017/18 capital programme was approved by Cabinet on 7 February 2017 at 
£14,885,622.  At 2016/17 outturn, £742,706 capital expenditure was slipped forward in to 
the new financial year revising the capital programme 2017/18 to £15,628,328.

2.2 A breakdown of the movement in the revised capital programme in 2017/18 is as follows:

  Portfolio Original 
2017/18

2016/17 
brought 
forward

Revised 
2017/18

 £ £ £
Leisure & Environment 2,622,732 87,100 2,709,832
Economy & Planning 1,490,915 300,709 1,791,624
Finance 293,165 144,018 437,183
Economic Development Fund 478,810 210,879 689,689
Corporate schemes 10,000,000 - 10,000,000
Total 14,885,622 742,706 15,628,328

Table 1: Capital Programme 2017/18

2.3 At this Quarter 1 monitor, a net increase to the capital programme of £1,249,252 results in 
a total revised capital programme of £16,877,580.

2.4 The net increase of £1,249,252 to be approved in this report is detailed in Annex B and is 
made up of:-

(a) increase in expenditure of £289,776 supported from Council reserves; 
(b) increase in expenditure for Disabled Facilities grant of £259,476 which is funded 

from external grants of £503,505 as well as from internal resources of £50,000;
(c) increase in expenditure of £700,000 for Thirsk & Sowerby Sports Village which is 

funded from a Section 106 Agreement.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2.5 Table 2 below outlines the variances reported against each portfolio area.


[...]
the loans to the local Housing Association is not included 
in this section of the report because it is classed as capital expenditure under economic 
development to support local businesses.  The Council’s income from its investments is 
reduced due to very low interest received by the Council’s instant access accounts and 
reduction in the average balance.  The revenue monitoring report states that the income will 
be reduced by £13,000, from £19,000 to £6,000.

4.5 The Council undertook £5,500,000 of short term borrowing from another Council at Quarter 
4 in 2016/17, this was repaid during Quarter 1 2017/18.

4.6 The Council has operated within the treasury and prudential indicators set out at Annex E. 
The approved limits were not breached during the first three months of 2017/18.

5.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES:

5.1 All schemes approved as part of the capital programme have been evaluated against key 
corporate priorities.  Schemes are only undertaken and approved by cabinet in accordance 
with the Council Plan and supporting project initiation documentation.

5.2 Treasury Management supports all aspects of the Council’s priorities as with good 
management of surplus funds, investment interest earned can be used to support Council 
services.

6.0 RISK ASSESSMENT:

6.1 There are no risks associated with approving this report.  However, the risks associated 
with not receiving regular monitoring reports are potentially more serious.

Page 3



7.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

7.1 The financial implications are dealt with in the body of the report.

8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

8.1 Treasury Management activities and the Capital programme conform to the Local 
Government Act 2003 and the Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code of Practice.

9.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES

9.1 The capital programme seeks to address key equality issues that affect the Council and the 
public.  The main scheme that specifically addressed equalities in the first Quarter of 
2017/18 is the disabled facilities grant scheme.

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

10.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:-

(1) the net increase of £1,249,252 in the capital programme to  £16,877,580 as detailed 
in Annex B and also in the capital programme attached at Annex A;

(2) the increase of capital expenditure is funded from earmarked reserves at 
£1,249,252 where £162,798 is funded from capital receipts, £176,978 is from the 
Economic Development Fund and £909,476 is from external grants/contributions;

(3) the funding allocation to the capital programme as detailed in paragraph 3.1 and 3.2; 
and

(4) the treasury management and prudential indicators at Annex E.

LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER)

Background papers: Capital programme working papers Q1
Treasury management working papers Q1

Author ref: Saskia Calton

Contact: Saskia Calton – Corporate Finance Manager
Direct Line No: 01609 767226

Page 4



Capital Programme Schemes 2017/18 Annex A

Councillor / Officer Capital Scheme Budget 2017/18 2016/17 B/Fwd Total 2017/18 Qtr 1 Qtr1 + 2017/18 Third Party
Contn

Third Party
Cont Qtr 1

Cost to the
Council

£
Expenditure at

30/06/17
Anticipated
Expenditure

Year End Va
ria

nc
e Change in

Funding Taken
/ (Returned)

Capital
Reserve

Explanation

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Leisure & Environment

Cllr Fortune

HLC - Improvement Scheme 2,293,222 0 2,293,222 (190,946) 2,102,276 0 0 2,102,276 51,908 2,102,276 (190,946) (190,946)

Project started and on schedule to finish January
2018.  £190,946 was spent on the project in 2016-
17 which was approved by cabinet in July 2017.
Therefore adjustment to the budget required in Qtr1
to return £190,946 to the fund.

HLC - All Weather Pitch 0 11,927 11,927 8,700 20,627 20,627 0 20,627 8,700 8,700

Contractor appointed to install two additional flood
lights to improve lighting quality. Scheme to be
completed by 
[...]
r funding of £190,624 is to be returned to the fund as it is no 
longer required.

(b) Economic Development Improvement Infrastructure Centre Northallerton – £30,576 
is required for additional demolition costs that are required.   

1.5 Capital schemes are monitored on a monthly basis and reported to Cabinet quarterly, 
ensuring that the majority of schemes are held within budget or reported to Council at the 
earliest opportunity.

1.6 New Schemes added to the capital programme all have supporting Project Initiation 
Documentation to ensure projects are affordable, sustainable and prudent.

Page 10



ANNEX C

TREASURY MANAGEMENT POSITION 2017/18 – QUARTER 1

1.0 LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENT:

1.1 The CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code of Practice for 
Treasury Management recommends that members be updated on treasury management 
activities regularly (Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Annual and Mid-year 
reports, as well as quarterly updates). This report therefore ensures this Council is 
implementing best practice in accordance with the Code.

1.2 The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the review and scrutiny of 
treasury management policy and activities.  This Quarter 1 report therefore updates 
Members on the current treasury management position and is presented to Cabinet and 
also Audit, Governance and Standards Committee.

1.3 The Council’s treasury management position is based on its requirement to fund the capital 
programme and it’s operational cash flow need.  The Council looks to balance the 
requirement to borrow from external sources with the surplus funds that are available.

1.4 During 2016/17 the Council supported its Capital Expenditure by short term borrowing.  
This was repaid in Quarter 1 of 2017/18 and the council used surplus funds to fund the 
expenditure.  The council continues to have an underlying need to borrow for capital 
purposes and has external borrowing of £1,200,000 which
[...]
of financing costs to net revenue stream Nil Nil
 
Net borrowing requirement General Fund
    brought forward 1 April 10,200 1,200
    carried forward 31 March 24,690 24,690
    in year borrowing requirement 14,490 23,490
 
 Capital Financing Requirement  31 March 2018 36,200 36,200

Incremental impact of capital investment decisions £ £

    Increase in Council Tax (band D) per annum  Nil Nil

2.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT  INDICATORS 2017/18 2017/18
Original
Budget

Actual
Q1

£'000 £'000
Authorised Limit for external debt - 
    borrowing £40,000 £40,000
    other long term liabilities £1,000 £1,00
    TOTAL £41,000 £41,000
 
Operational Boundary for external debt - 
     borrowing £39,000 £39,000
     other long term liabilities £600 £600
     TOTAL £39,600 £39,600
 
Actual external debt £24,690 £1,200

Page 17



Upper Limit on fixed interest rates based on net debt 104% 104%
 
Upper Limit on variable interest rates based on net 
debt 

-4% -4%

 
Upper limit for total principal sums invested for over 
364 days (per maturity date) £1,000 £1,000

Maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing during 
2017/18

Lower limit Upper limit

Under 12 months 0% 100%
12 months to 2 years 0% 100%
2 years to 5 years 0% 100%
5 years to 10 years 0% 100%
10 years to 20 years 0% 100%
20 years to 30 years 0% 100%
30 years to 40 years 0% 20%
40 years to 50 years 0% 20%

Page 18



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Report To: Cabinet
5 September 2017

Subject: 2017/18 QUARTER 1 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT
All Wards

Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Finance: Councillor P R Wilkinson

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:    

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the revenue budget position of 
the Council and the reserve funds at the end of June 2017.

1.2 The Quarter 1 monitoring for the Capital Programme and Treasury Management 
position is contained in a separate report on this Cabinet agenda. 

1.3 This report focuses on three key areas:-

(a) Changes to the revenue budget

[...]
p improve life in neighbourhoods and 
which support the work of the voluntary sector.  A further £5,000 was to be awarded 
to each community library in Bedale, Easingwold, Great Ayton, Stokesley and Thirsk.   
£52,030 also needs to be allocated in 2017/18 as the funding was brought forward 
from 2016/17.

6.11 North Northallerton Bridge Reserve – Funding of £4,044,000 has been received in 
2017/18 in relation to the LEP Funding for North Northallerton Bridge.  Expenditure 
above the grant was made from the One-off Fund during 2016/17 of £182,997, 
therefore the One-off fund requires to be replenished for the amount in 2017/18.  This 
totals £3,861,003 to be allocated to the project in 2017/18.

6.12 Other Reserves - There is a movement on the grants reserve to allocate funds of 
£68,700.  The grant fund provides assistance to community groups to benefit the 
district as a whole.  Movement to allocate funds from the Arts Grants Reserve and 
Take That Step is also required.  These reserves relate to funding received in 
2016/17 and expenditure covers two financial years.  £35,858 has also been 
allocated in Quarter 1 relating to the Community Housing Fund.  £48,286 has been 
spent in Quarter 1 from the Local Plan Reserve.

7.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES: 

7.1 The monitoring of the financial budget throughout the year and reporting the financial 
year end position assists in ensuring the Council’s service requirements are met and 
contributes to the achievement of the priorities set out in the Council Plan.

8.0 RISK ASSESSMENT:

8.1 There are no major risks associated with this report.  

9.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

9.1 The financial implications are dealt with in the body of the report.

Page 25



10.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:

10.1 It is a legal requirement under s25 of the Local Government Act 2003 to set a 
balance budget and monitor the financial position throughout the year.

11.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES:

11.1 Equality and Diversity issues have been considered however there are no specific 
issues associated with this report.

12.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

12.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:

(1) That the budget remains at £7,210,600 as detailed in paragraph 3.3. 

(2) the allocation from the One-off Fund at paragraph 6.7 of £114,769; and

(3) to approve the total amount of £75,368 at paragraph 6.3 and to note that the 
Economic Development Fund remaining balance to be allocated at paragraph 
6.4 is £831,432.

LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER)

Background papers: Budget Monitoring Q1 working papers

Author ref: LBW / SC

Contact: Louise Branford-White - Head of Finance (s151 Officer)
Direct Line: 01609 767024
Saskia Calton – Finance Manager
Direct Line: 01609 767226

Page 26



Annex A
Budget 2017/18 Sensitivity Analysis – potential savings / costs

Portfolio Area Area of Sensitivity Commentary

Finance Housing Benefit Payments Whilst any increase in Housing Benefit 
payments will be partly offset by 
subsidy, the budget is so large that a 
small increase in percentage terms can 
lead to a large amount in monetary 
terms.

Investment Interest A delay in the Local Housing 
Association requesting to borrow 
money from the Council results in 
reduced interest income.  Currently it is 
unknown when the loans will take 
place.

Credit Card Charges Surcharges will be prohibited from 13 
January 2018.  This means that it will 
be illegal for any organisation to charge 
customers for paying with a debit or 
credit card.  The Council currently has 
an annual budget of £3,600 to recover 
credit card charges. 

Economy & 
Planning

Planning Fees Income for Quarter 1 is higher  than 
anticipated and has been reported in 
section 3.8, this will continue to be 
closely monitored.  .

Pre-application Planning Advice Reduced availability of planning staff 
due to the Local Plan work is resulting 
in a reduced service and therefore a 
potential loss of income.  This will be 
closely monitored 

Car Parki
[...]
h Yorkshire Ltd

 Presented the 2015/16 Internal Audit Annual Report, where a substantial assurance 
opinion of the organisation was given.  The Report was accepted;

 Presented the 2015/16 Annual Governance Statement which provided public assurance 
that the Council has a sound system of internal control, designed to help manage and 
control risks that impede the achievement of its objectives.  This was approved;

 Gave a comparison of the actual performance against target throughout the year in the 
quarterly internal audit reviews.  The Committee was satisfied with the performance;

 Provided an update on the annual review of the Audit Vision and Charter.

 Reported on the internal audit planning process 2016/17 as specifically requested by 
Members to gain a greater understanding of the process.

 Presented the Internal Audit Plan 2017/18, which was accepted by the Committee

3. Accounts and Governance – Hambleton District Council Officers

These reports cover the presentation of:

Page 32



 The Statement of Accounts 2015/16– these present the statutory financial accounts in the 
form prescribed by the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK – A 
Statement of Recommended Practice. The Committee scrutinised the detail of the accounts 
and after a robust challenge approved them;  

 The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2015/16– this a statement required by statute 
which follows the guidelines issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance (CIPFA). It 
describes the internal control environment and the steps the Council has taken to ensure:-

• its business is undertaken in accordance with the law;
• it maintains proper safeguards that provide good governance;
• public money is safeguarded, and;
• its resources are used economically, efficiently and effectively.  

The Committee agreed with the conclusion of the review and approved the content of the 
AGS.

 The Quarter 1 2016/17 Revenue Monitoring Update which the Committee agreed was
[...]
ogramme which identified those reports to be received on a structured 
basis.

7. Standards

The Committee has responsibility for the Standards regime. The Standards Hearings Panel 
has considered three complaints under the Council's Complaints Procedure; all complaints 
where in relation to Parish Councillors.

Page 34



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
5 September 2017

Subject: AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT ORDER (BEDALE)
Bedale Ward

Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health, Waste and Recycling Councillor S Watson

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:

1.1 This report seeks approval for the declaration of an Air Quality Management Area for Bridge 
Street in Bedale due to nitrogen dioxide concentrations above the UK air quality objective.

1.2 Local Air Quality Management forms a key part of the UK Government’s strategies for 
achieving air quality objectives.  Local Authorities are required to carry out regular reviews 
and assessments of air quality in their area against standards and objectives in the national 
Air Quality Strategy and submit findings annually to the Department for Environment, Food 
and Rural Affairs.

1.3 The routine air quality monitoring carried out in Bedale shows an exceedance of the annual 
average objective at one location by the White Bear Hotel on Bridge Street.  Prior to the 
Bedale Aiskew and Leeming Bar bypass being built, the annual average in 2015 at the 
White Bear Hotel was 50.2µg/m3 of nitrogen dioxide which is above the annual average 
standard of 40µg/m3.  Two other nearby monitoring points either side of the White Bear 
Hotel do not exceed the annual average objective.  This indicates that the area exceeding 
the objective is relatively small and confined to the ‘White Bear junction’ rather than being a 
more widespread problem in Bedale. Nitrogen dioxide emissions tend to be due to traffic 
based pollution.  

1.4 The Environment Act 1995 requires that where it appears an air quality objective is not 
being achieved, nor is likely to be achieved, and where people are likely to be regularly 
present, the local authority shall by order designate the area as an Air Quality Management 
Area.  The Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs accepted the Council’s Air 
Quality Status Report for 2015 and although exceedances are small and contained, the 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs confirmed that an Air Quality 
Management Area must be declared for Bridge Street, Bedale.

1.5 The Council has now completed the required consultation of relevant stakeholders; in 
particular, the Highways Department of North Yorkshire County Council. A public 
consultation via the Council’s website was undertaken although the Council did not receive 
any responses.

1.6 The Council must fulfil its statutory duty and declare, by Order, the area in Bedale as an Air 
Quality Management Area as the air quality objective for nitrogen dioxide is not being met.

1.7 Following the Order being made the Authority is then required to undertake further 
assessment of the area and produce an Action Plan within 12 months, detailing measures 
that are or will be actively implemented to improve air quality and quantifying their impact 
over time.  The Action Plan will also include how the Council will work with North Yorkshire 
County Council in respect of actions for which they have responsibility, such as traffic 
management.  It is anticipated that the newly opened Bedale Aiskew and Leeming Bar 
bypass scheme will reduce congestion and air pollution in Bedale and the surrounding area.  

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



Traffic monitoring and modelling will be carried out by the County Council to assess how 
the bypass scheme and the improvements to the A1 motorway in North Yorkshire have 
affected traffic flows in Bedale.  This work will carry on until potentially May 2018.  However 
the County Council and Hambleton District Council will carry out reviews in September 
2017 and December 2018 to assess the outcomes of the modelling.  Hambleton District 
Council will continue its routine monitoring of the air quality (nitrogen dioxide) in Bedale. 
The Action Plan, when completed will be presented to Cabinet for consideration and 
approval. 

2.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES:

2.1 Approval for the declaration of an Air Quality Management Area and subsequent required 
improvements to air quality will contribute to the delivery of three of the Councils key 
priorities: Enhancing Health and Well Being, Caring for the Environment and Driving 
Economic Vitality.

3.0 RISK ASSESSMENT:

3.1 There are no risks with implementing the recommendation.

3.2 The key risks in not approving the recommendation as shown below:-

Risk Implication Prob* Imp* Total Preventative action
Failure to gain approval 
for the designation of 
the Air Quality 
Monitoring Area in 
Bedale.

Hambleton District 
Council will not comply 
with its legal duty and 
could be subject to 
sanctions from the 
Department for 
Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs.

4 3 12 Approve declaration of 
Air Quality Monitoring 
Area.

An action plan to 
improve the air quality in 
Bedale will not be 
devised and 
implemented.

Potential health effects 
due to a continuation of 
the exceedance of the air 
quality standard for 
nitrogen dioxide in 
Bedale.

3 4 12 Approve declaration of 
Air Quality Monitoring 
Area.

Prob = Probability, Imp = Impact, Score range is Low = 1, High = 5

3.3 Overall the risk of agreeing with the recommendation outweighs the risks of not agreeing 
the recommendation and is considered acceptable as the Authority has a statutory duty to 
declare Air Quality Monitoring Areas where appropriate.  

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

4.1 Air quality monitoring will continue as part of the Council’s routine duties and will be met 
within the existing Environmental Health service budget.  Any financial implications of the 
Action Plan will be brought forward when the Action Plan is compiled.  In the future further 
monitoring or air pollution modelling may be required if the Air Quality Management Area 
remains in place and may require additional funding out with the current Environmental 
Health budget.  

Page 36



5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 

5.1 The Authority must fulfil its statutory duty and declare the Air Quality Monitoring Area or risk 
sanctions form the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs.  The declaration is 
by Order which has been approved by the Legal Department.  

6.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES:

6.1 Equality and Diversity Issues have been considered however there are no issues 
associated with this report.

7.0 RECOMMENDATION:

7.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that the area in Bridge Street Bedale is 
designated as an Air Quality Management Area.

PAUL STAINES
DIRECTOR OF LEISURE AND ENVIRONMENT

Background papers: None

Author ref: VF/JS

Contact: Vikki Flowers
Environmental Health Manager
01609 767037

Joy Swithenbank
Residential Team Leader 
01609 767088

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
5 September 2017

Subject: REVIEW OF THE HOUSING ASSISTANCE POLICY
All Wards

Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health, Waste and Recycling Councillor S Watson

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND

1.1 Changes are proposed to the Council’s Housing Assistance Policy (approved by Cabinet on 
13th December 2016), to widen the scope of the Disabled Facilities Grant section and to 
include a separate policy area to explore external funding opportunities to improve the 
thermal efficiency of private sector homes. The revised policy will be subject to consultation.

1.2 As a housing authority the Council has a statutory duty to provide Disabled Facilities Grants 
to eligible households which are currently administered on the Council’s behalf by Swale 
Home Improvement Agency.

1.3 Government funding, incorporated within the Better Care Fund administered by North 
Yorkshire County 
[...]



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 2017/18 Q1 Capital Monitoring and Treasury Management Report
	050917 Capital Monitoring and Treasury Management 1718 Q1 Annex A
	050917 Capital Monitoring and Treasury Management 1718 Q1 Annexes B C and D

	4 2017/18 Q1 Revenue Monitoring Report
	5 Coaching and Leadership Development Programme
	6 Annual Report on the Audit,Governance and Standards Committee's Activities for 2016/17
	7 Air Quality Monitoring Order (Bedale)
	8 Review of the Housing Assistance Policy
	050917 Housing Assistance Policy annex

	9 Public Open Space, Sport and Recreation Action Plans
	11 Sale of Land on Darlington Road
	12 Sale of Land, Leeming Bar Business Park - Plot 5



Minutes of the meeting


Decisions to be considered by
Full Council on 12 September 2017

Decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 5th September, 2017 

at COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, 
STONE CROSS, NORTHALLERTON  

Present

Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair)

Councillor P R Wilkinson
Mrs B S Fortune
Mrs I Sanderson

Councillor S Watson
D A Webster

Also in Attendance

Councillor P Bardon
M A Barningham
D M Blades
Mrs C S Cookman

Councillor K G Hardisty
J Noone
Mrs J Watson

CA.13 2017/18 Q1 CAPITAL MONITORING AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT
All Wards

The subject of the decision:
 
This report provided the Quarter 1 update at 30 June 2017 on the progress of the 
Capital Programme 2017/18 and the Treasury Management position.  A full schedule of 
the Capital Programme 2017/18 schemes was attached at Annex A of the report, 
together with the relevant update on progress of each scheme.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003 and the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code and the CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code of Practice.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-



CABINET
5 September 2017

(1) the net increase of £1,249,252 in the Capital Programme to £16,877,580 as 
detailed in Annex ‘B’ and also in the Capital Programme attached at Annex ‘A’ of 
the report be approved;

(2) the increase of capital expenditure is funded from earmarked reserves at 
£1,249,252, where £162,798 is funded from capital receipts, £176,978 is from the 
Economic Development Fund and £909,476 is from external grants/contributions 
be approved;

(4) the funding allocation to the Capital Programme as detailed in paragraph 3.1 and 
3.2 of the report be approved;

(5) the Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators at Annex ‘E’ of the report be 
approved.

CA.14 2017/18 Q1 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT
All Wards

The subject of the decision:
 
This report provided an update on the revenue budget position of the Council and the 
reserve funds at the end of June 2017.

Cabinet asked a number of questions on the ‘Making a Difference’ grants scheme and 
sought clarification regarding the policy in relation to the grant fund criteria and 
timescales.  In addition confirmation was sought as to if the balance brought forward 
from 2016/17 of £52,030 was unallocated at 31 March 2017 and if so it should be 
returned to the One-Off Fund.  It was agreed that these details would be circulated to 
Members for information.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
To comply with S25 of the Local Government Act 2003 regarding setting a balanced 
budget and monitoring the financial position throughout the year.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

(1) the budget remains at £7,210,600 as detailed at paragraph 3.3 of the report;

(2) the allocation from the One-Off Fund at paragraph 6.7 of the report of £114,769 
be approved; and

(3) the total amount of £75,368 as detailed at paragraph 6.3 of the report be 
approved and it be noted that the Economic Development Fund remaining 
balance to be allocated as detailed at paragraph 6.4 of the report is £831,432.



CABINET
5 September 2017

CA.15 AIR QUALITY MONITORING ORDER (BEDALE)
Bedale Ward

The subject of the decision:

This report sought approval for the declaration of an Air Quality Management Area for 
Bridge Street in Bedale due to nitrogen dioxide concentrations above the UK air quality 
objective.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

The Council must fulfil its statutory duty and declare the Air Quality Monitoring Area or 
risk sanctions from the Department of Environment, Food and Rural Affairs.  The 
declaration is by Order which had been approved by the Legal Department.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that the area in Bridge Street, 
Bedale is designated as an Air Quality Management Area.

The meeting closed at 10.20 am

___________________________
Leader of the Council


